of pay plus normal benefits. It is understood that the employees
regular rates plus normal benefits do not exceed Ten Dollars 
($10.00) per hour. 

2. 3  Reimbursable expenses as defined in Article 7" 2 h�reinaftc:r· ::.o 

the amount expen6ed. 

2.4 The sum of Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Do'.Llars ($12,500.00) to 
ap�Jly on expenses incurred by the Architec1;::: in furnishing the 
services of Educational Consultants for the Owner . 

.

ARTICLE Ill ARCHITECT'S BASIC SERVICES 

Schematic D�sign Phase 
3.1.l 1'he Architect shall consult with the Owner to ascertain

[...]

mechanical and special equipment which is installed as 

3.6.4 

part of the project. The m anuals shall be by building 
if there is more than one. 
The Architect will obtain Architects and Engineers 
Professional Liability Insurance for errors and omissions 
for an amount not less than Two Hundred Fifty Thousand 
Dollars ($250,000.00) for this project, and furnish 
evidence of said insurance to the Owner. It is understood 
that said insurance shall in no way limit the Architect's 
liability in the �ent of a loss in a greater amount. 

ARTICLE IV ARCHITECT'S ADDITIONAL SERVICES